TR ISUN"
MOTORIZED
PROGRAMMABLE

FOLDING TREADMILL

DC

MTM - 7800
Owner's manual



ASSENMBLY INSTRUCTION

NOTE : @ DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN ALL FASTENERS UNTIL ASSEMBLY 1S DONE.
® DO NOT PLUG IN POWER SUPPLY UNTIL ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETED.
® DO MAKE SURE ALL FASTENERS WELL TIGHTEN BEFORE USAGE.

1. LOCATE THE MAIN FRAME ASSEMEBELY (01 ) ON FLOOR, CONNECDT CABLE-UPRIGHT {89 ) CABLE-BE
(95 (IM#41 TUBE REH ) AND CABLEBOTTOM (88 ) CABLE-C (86 ) ( IN MAIN FRAME ), THEM ATTACH
LIFRIGHT TUBE RH [ 41 ) OMTO MAIN FRAME {01 ). FIX WITH BOLTS (82 ). REFEAT THE STEF TO
ASSEMBLY UPRIGHT TUBE LH (42 ) ONTO MAIN FRAME.

HOTE : FINGER TIGHTEN THE BOLTS NHOW,

2. CONMECT CABLE-UPRIGHT (89 ) CABLE-E (95 ) AND CABLEHANDLEBAR (353 ) CABLE-A (94 ).
CONMECT PULSE WIRE ( 21 ) AND PLULSE CABLE {92 ). ATTACH COMPUTER BASE (54 ) ONTO TOF
OF UPRIGHT TUBES [ 41 & 42 ). FI< WITH BOLTS (86 ) AND TIGHTEM FIRMLY.

3. PUT THE HANDLEBAR COVER {49 /80 ) OM TOP HANDLEEBAR { 47 ) BEFORE FIXING TO THE RIGHT
% LEFT HANDLEBAR ( 44 /45 ) THEN FIXED BY BOLT (B9 ). ATTACHED THE OUTER HANDLEBAR
COWVER ( 48 /51 ) AND FIXED BY SCREW ( 87 ). FASTEN SIDE COVER (39 (40 ) ON MAIN FRAME
(01) BY SCREW (80 ).

4. PULL THE POP PIM (B4 ) TO RELEASE THE SUPPORT TUEBE, THEM FOLD LIP THE MACHIMNE. ATTACH
COME SIDE OF AR CYLINDER (33 ) TO THE BASE TUBE, ATTACH AMOTHER SIDE OF AIR CYLIMNDER
TO THE MAIN FEAME.

f. PUT SAFETY KEY (55 ) ONTO THE MONITOR, FIRM TIGHTEM ALL FASTENERS. CHECK ALL
CONMMECTIONS OF THE CABLE BEEN DONE PROPERLY. THE AZ=EMEBLY OF THE MACHIME 15 MOWY
COMPLETED.




INSTRUCTION TO FOLD THE TREADMILL
NOTE : REMOVYE SAFETY KEY BEFORE FOLDING THE TREADMILL.

1. FOLD UPFuUll pop pin{ &4 ) ( on support tube set ). Hold the rear end
caps on main frame firmly. Raise the rear side of main frame to fold the
treadmill up. Fix with pop pin { 64 ).

2. FOLD DOWN
Haold the rear cap position on main frame firmky. Pull pop pin { 64 )
( on support tube set ). Then, lower the rear side of main frame slowly.

INCLINE ADJUSTIMENT

TO REACH DESIRED INCLINE POSITION, PLEASE OFERATE
IT FROM THE CONSOLE BY PUSHING UP S DOWMN BUTTON.

MAT ALIGNIMENT

NOTE : THE ALIGNMENT OF THE TREADMILL MAT MUST BE
CORRECTLY ADJUSTED TO ENSURE SMOOTH OPERATION AND TO
PREVENT DAMAGE.

The treadmill mat rmust min close to the central position of the treadmill.
If the gap between the mat and the side panel is different betiween
each side, the mat must be aligned.

hat alignment is adjusted at the end of the treadmill, howewver if the
difference in the mat gap is greater at the front { motor end ) of the
treadrmill then the front roller must adjust first.

< PLEASE REFER FRONT ROLLER ADJUSTMENT >

MAT ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE
NOTE : SWITCH ON THE TREADMILL AT A SLOW SPEED (4 ~6 KM).

IF THE TREADMLL MAT HAS MOVED TO THE LEFT HAND SIDE
1. Turn the left mat adjustment bolt clockwise 172 a turn. _
2. If more adjustment is necessary, turn the right hand adjustrment bolt ( !
counter- clockwise 1/2 a turn. '
3. If more adjustment is required, repeat abowve steps 1 and 2.
Ay final adjustrments shiould be made with 1/4 of a turm.

IF THE TREADMLL MAT HAS MOVED TO THE RIGHT HAND SIDE
1. Turn the right mat adjustrment bolt clockwise 172 a tum.
2. If more adjustment is necessary, tum the 1eft hand adustment bolt
counter-clackwise 1/2 a turn.
3. If more adjustment is required, repeat steps 1 and 2.
Aty final adjustments should be made with 1/4 of a turn.

FACTORS THAT EFFECT MAT ALIGNMENT.
1. The treadmill must be on 3 level surface.
2. Walking with an uneven stride.

3. Mat should retum to center after exercise.
4. Comect mat tension.




bat alignment is generally adjusted at the end of the treadmill. However, if the difference inthe mat gap is
greater at the front { motor end ) of the treadmill then the front roller may have to be adjusted.
< PLEASE REFER FRONT ROLLER ADJUSTMENT >

For MAT ALIGNMENT , wou may call your dealer for assistance.

FRONT ROLLER ADJUSTIMENT

NOTE : ADJUSTING THE FRONT ROLLER CAN HAVE 2 EFFECTS.
1. DRIVE BELT TENSION.
2. MAT ALIGNMENT

The drive belt tension must be adjusted first. A moderate force applied with the thumb and forefinger, the
drive belt should be able to be twisted 457

* If this is done easily, then the tension must increase.

* |f the drive bett can not be twisted to 45°, then the tension must decrease.

NOW THE FRONT ROLLER CAN ALIGN.

DRIVE BELT TENSION PROCEDURE
NOTE : MAKE SURE THE TREADMILL IS SWITCHED OFF AND UNPLUGGED.

TO INCREASE DRIVE BELT TENSION
Tum the roller alignment bolt { af the drive belt end ) clockwise.

TO DECREASE DRIVE BELT TENSION
Tum the roller alignment bolt { at the drive bet end ) counterclockwise.

MAT ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

IF THE TREADMILL MAT HAS MOVED AWAY FROM THE DRIVE BELT SIDE
1. Turn the adiacent mat adjustrment bolt clockwise 172 a tum.

2 If more adjustment is required, repeat above step.

= Any final adjustments should be made with 14 of a turn.

IF THE TREADMILL MAT HAS MOVED CLOSE TO THE DRIVYE BELT SIDE
1. Turn the adjacert mat adjustment bolt courterclockwise 172 a tumn.

2. If more adjustrent is required, repeat above step.

= Any final adustments should be made with 14 of a turn.

For FRONT ROLLER ADJUSTMENT, wou may call wour dealer for assistance.

MAT TENSION
A SLIPPING FEELING IS THE FIRST SIGN THAT THE MAT TENSION MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED.
PROCEDURE : et
NOTE : MAKE SURE THE TREADMILL IS SWITCHED OFF AND UNPLUGGED. f,,-**’
..-""Fr*r ;

INCREASE MAT TENSION "{
Tum BOTH mat alignments bolts clockwise 1 turn. al_s‘%"‘%? J;;ffﬁ

A L
DECREASE MAT TENSION & f =
Tum BOTH mat alignments bols counterclockwise 1 turn. [~

NOTE : CORRECT MAT TENSION MUST BE MAINTAINED TO ENSURE
SMOOTH OPERATION AND TO AVYOID PREMATURE WEAR.

WARNING : DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN THE MAT, AS THIS WILL SEVERELY DECREASE THE LIFE OF
THE MAT AND PLACE UNDUE STRESS UPON THE ROLLER BEARINGS.

If the abowe procedure does not remowve the slipping feeling, the drive belt may need adjustrnent. For
DRIVE BELT ADJUSTNENT, call your dealer for assistance.

For MAT TENSION, call wour dealer for assistance.




TREADMILL CARE INSTRUCTIONS

1. Clean and lubricate the bed of the treadmill every 20 hours of use or monthly, which ever comes first
( see TREADMILL LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS . Daily cleaning to the sides of the running mat will
pressent much of the dirt from getting undemeath the mat.

2. Prevent the build up of dust beneath the motor cover and under the treadmill body { amy work ireoking
the removal of the motor cover should be carded out by a qualified technician ). The surface around and
beneath the treadmill should be cleaned weekly., Less dust and dirt underneath the machine means that
less gets into it. Select a floor covering that is not subject to the build up of dust and also protects the
original floor surface.

3. Ensure that fluids are not spilt on the treadmill console or munning mat.

4. Have the treadmill serviced. Call wour dealer for assistance. A gualified technician should camy out [ any
wiOrks irvolving the remowval of the motor cover ).

TREADMILL CLEAN AND [ UBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Using a clean towel, slide it between the minning mat and the bed of the treadmill, at the motor end, so
that one end of the towel hangs over each side of the machine.

2. Grasp each end of the towel and gradually pull it back towards the rear of the machine. [ make sure the
mat does not move .

3. WWhen you reach the rear roller, push the MAT and towel to the motor end so the towel is back near the

motor cover. Repeat steps 2 and 3 twice. This action cleans the mat and deck of the treadmill.

. Take the container of lubricant and apply to the treadmill bed.

SWialk on the treadmill for two minutes at about 3 kmd, 1o spread the lubricant.

b. Mat slippage may occur for a short time. I it persists, adjust the running mat tension as per directions in
the owner's manual. Do not cver-tighten, as this will decrease the life of the mat and place undue stress
upon the roller beanngs.

7. Ifyou are uncertain of any procedure or lack the comect tools, please contact wour dealer. We recommend
that a qualified technician camy out work invoking the removal of the motor cover,

(o) [N

SILICONE SPRAY WARNING
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN !

If swallowed or sprayved directhy on face, seek medical advice immediately.
It spilt, clean up immediztely, as slippage hazard may result,

NOTE:
This product may cause damage or loss if used otherwise than strictly in accordance with the directions for

its use.

This product is sold onky subject to these conditions and upon the basis that t is used solely at the
purchaser's own sk and the manufacturers and distributors herebry exclude themselaes from all liahility in
relation to this product how sosver ansing.

SAFETY GUIDELINES

* Before staring any exercise program consult your Physician.

* Read this owners manual and follow the instructions.

* Mewver allow children to play on the treadmill.

* Place the safety key out of reach of the children.

* Inspect the treadmill before use and ensure the power cord 15 not darmaged.

* Locate the treadmill on a solid level surface with the rear and sides clear of army objects.
* keep hands away from moving parts.

* Do not place any liquids on or near the treadmill.

T Wear approprate clothing and shoes for exercise.

* Do not wear shoes that will darmage the mat.

* Stop your exercise if wou feel any pain or abnormal sensations and consult your Physician immediately.
* Place both feet on the foot rails before starting the treadmill.

* Do not start the treadmill when wou are standing on the mat.

* If wou hawe any guestions or concems, contact dealer,

4.




PARTS LIST

KEY DESCRIPTION Q'TY | KEY DESCRIPTION Q'TY
01 FRAME 1 a1 HANMDLEBAR COWVER [ L7 L | 1
02 POWVER SWTCH 1 52 FUBBER PAD [ R ) |
03 CWERLOAD SWITCH 1 23 FUBBER PAD (L ] 1
04 MOTOR CONTROL BOARD 1 24 COMPUTER BASE 1
5] MOTOR FIX PLATE 1 25 BOTTOM FANEL COVER 1
06 M OTOR 1 b6 P PANEL COVER 1
07 FLOAWHEEL 1 a7 MONITOR 1
0a W-RIEBED DEIVE BELT 1 58 SAFETY KEY 1
04 FRONT ROLLER SET { 620277 ) 1 23 SUPPORT TUBE 1
10 FEAR ROLLER SET ( B20277 ) 1 Al CAF 1
11 EUMPER = G ADJUSTABLE TUBE 1
12 CAF = G2 EMND CAF [ 30 x 30 1
13 WVOOD PLATE 1 h3 EMND CAF [ 25 x 256 ) |
14 JOGGING MAT( 1470mm = 2 ) 1 b4 PR FIN 1
15 FOOT FAIL 2 i]s] B SCREEW = 30mm 4
16 FRONT END CAP [ R ) 1 ] M3 BIG WWASHER »« 3t 0
17 FRONT END CAFP (L) 1 GY CUSHICK FAD 4
18 FRONT ROLLER CAP [ F ] 1 k3 B NUT 10
19 FRONT ROLLER CAP (L ] 1 3 M3 BOLT = BSmm &
20 FEAR ROLLER CAFP (R /B ] 1 fill M3 BOLT = 40mm 2
21 FEAR ROLLER CAF (L /B ] 1 [l 8 WA SHER 2
22 FEAR ROLLER CAP (R /U ] 1 72 10 BOLT x Z20mm 4
23 FEAR ROLLER CAF [L /L] 1 73 P10 NUT 1
24 BOTTOM COVER 1 4 M8 FLANGE BOLT = 1/ 24
25 SENSOR 1 fils] M3 BUTTON BOLT x 1/2 10
26 INCLINE MOTOR 1 [l M0 BOLT x 1/2 4
27 FIr 1 [ M5 SCREEW x 20mm &
28 C-CLIF { D10 ) 2 fiE: M3 BOLT = 25mm 0
24 ELEVATION LEG 1 [t M0 BOLT » 534 4
a0 WVWHEEL 2 50 M5 SCEEW x Bmm &
a1 BlUSHING 2 51 M3 BOLT x S0mm 5
32 BOTTOM COVER 1 52 M3 BOLT x 20mm &
33 AR CYLINDER 2 83 M8 BIG WWASHER x 2t 2
24 BOTTOM RACK, 2 54 M8 BOLT x 120mm 2
35 FOOT PAD 4 85 M0 BOLT x 40mim 1
el BlUSHING 2 0h MB SCREEW x 12mm 2
a7 FUBBER WASHER 2 o7 532 SCRBEW < &/8 15
a8 MO ING WHEEL 2 55 CABLE-BOTTOM 1
34 SIDE COVER (R ) 1 54 CABLE-UPRIGHT 1
411 SIDE COVER (L) 1 a0 PULSE SENSOR 1
41 UPRIGHT TUEE (K ) 1 g1 FULSE WIREE 1
42 UPRIGHT TUBE ([ L ] 1 92 FULSE CABLE 1
43 SCREW COVER 2 93 CABLE-HANDLEBAR 1
44 FIGHT HANDLEBAR 1 04 CABLE-A 1
45 LEFT HANDLEEBAR 1 95 CABLEE 1
45 FOAM GRIF 2 2l CABLEC 1
47 TOFP HANDLEEBAR 1 FFILTER
43 HANDLEBAR COVER (R /R ] 1 FOWER CABLE
44 HANDLEBAR COVER (R /L) 1 CHOCK,

ol HANDLEEAR COVER (LS FH ] |




EXPLODED DRAWING

NTMT 200201 A6




WARM - UP GUIDELINES

VWarming up is an important part of every workout. Vanming up prepares the body for more
strenuous exercise by increasing circulation, delivering more oxygen to the muscles, and raising
the body termperature.

SUGGESTED STRETCHES

The followiing stretches provide a good warm-up, or cool-down.
Move slowly as you stretch-never bounce.

HAM STRING STRETCH

Sitwith one leg extended. Bring the sole of the opposite foot
towward wou, resting it against the extended leg's inner thigh.
Stretch towward wour toe as far as possible, hold for 15

counts, then relax. Fepeat three times for both legs.

Stretches | Hamstnings, lower Back and Grain

INNER THIGH STRETCH

Sit with the soles of wour feet together and knees
pointing outeard. FPull your feet as colse into the groin
area as possible. Hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Fepeat three times.

Stretches - Guadriceps, Hip Muscles

TOE TOUCHES

Standing with your knees bent slightly, slowly bend
foneord from the hips. Allow your back and shoulders
to relax as you stretch down toward your toes. Go as
far asyou can and hold for 15 counts, then relax.
Fepeat three times.

Stretches | Hamstrings, Back of Knees, Back

HUADRICEPS STRETCH

With one hand against a wall for balance, reach behind
wou and pull up your foot. Bring wour heel as close to
wour buttocks as possible. Hold for 12 counts. RHepeat.

Stretches ;- Guadriceps, Hip Muscles

CALF FACHILLES STRETCH

With one leg in front of the other and anms out, lean
against the wall. Keep wour back leg straight and back
foot flat on the ground; then bend the front leg and
lean forward by moving your hips toward the wall.
Hald, then repeat an the ather side. To cause even
further stretching of the Achilles tendons, slightly

hend back leg as well.

Stretches © Calves, Achilles Tendons, and Ankles




